

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**BAIL APPLICATION NO.3727 OF 2025**

Rajani Rajan Deshpande @ Rajani Sagr Pandit ...**Applicant**  
*Versus*  
State of Maharashtra ...**Respondent**

---

**Ms. Harshada Morey** h/f Mr. Ashok Shukla, *for the Applicant.*

**Mr. Siddharth Sutaria** i/by Suyash N. Khose, *for the  
Intervenor.*

**Ms. Anamika Malhotra**, *APP for the Respondent - State.*

PI – Sachin Saste, Borivali Police Station, present.

---

**CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.**

**DATED: 10<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER 2025**

**PC:-**

**1.** Leave to amend to implead complainant as Respondent No.2 is granted. Amendment to be carried out within a period of one week from today. After amendment is carried out, Ms. Morey, learned counsel for the Applicant to furnish amended copy of the Bail Application to the Respondent No.2.

**2.** Stand over to **12<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.**

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)**